DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Medicine has declined to rule on the petition for declaratory statement filed by My Medical CD, Ltd. on July 21, 2006. The following is a summary of the agency's declination of the petition:

The Petition was published in Vol. 32, No. 35, of the September 1, 2006, F.A.W. The Board reviewed the petition at its meeting held on October 7, 2006, in Tampa, Florida. The Board's Final Order, filed in this matter on October 31, 2006, declines to answer the Petition because the Petitioner failed to demonstrate that it is substantially affected by the application of Section 456.054(1), Florida Statutes, to the circumstances it has presented, and therefore, lacks the requisite standing to obtain a Declaratory Statement from the Board of Medicine.

A copy of the Order Declining of the Petition for Declaratory Statement may be obtained by contacting: the Board of Medicine, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C03, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253.

Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the Validity of Rules

Notice of Petition for Administrative Determination has been filed with the Division of Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

Notice of Disposition of Petition for Administrative Determination have been filed by the Division of Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule Policy Challenges

NONE

Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee

NONE

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

INVITATION TO BID

As a Contractor, you are invited to submit a bid to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Division of Forestry, hereinafter referred to as Owner, for the site work preparation for the construction of building facilities at Indian River County Forestry Station and School District of Indian River County Agricultural Facility, located at 5235 and 5245 41st Street, Vero Beach, Florida. The Project Budget is estimated to be: \$300,000.00.

The Department is seeking a Contractor for site work preparation at the Indian River County Forestry Station and School District of Indian River County Agricultural Facility. The contractor shall provide all materials, labor, equipment and inspection fees necessary for the site work preparation for the construction of facilities in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid.

PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION: Indian River County Forestry Station, site-work preparation located at 5235 and 5245 41st Street, Vero Beach, Florida.

SOLICITATION DOCUMENT: The entire solicitation document, which includes specifications, may be viewed and downloaded from the Vendor Bid System at http://myflorida.com, click on Business, Doing Business with the State of Florida, Everything for Vendors and Customers, Vendor Bid System, Search Advertisements, Bid Number ITB/DF-06/07-49, or by calling the Purchasing Office at (850)487-3727.

MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE/SITE VISIT: Each bidder must, before submitting a bid, attend the mandatory pre-bid conference/site visit. The pre-bid conference/site visit will be held on December 6, 2006, at 10:30 a.m., at the offices of Carter Associates, 1708 21st Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960. During the pre-bid conference a site visit will be held for prospective bidders. It is the bidders' responsibility to consider any and all site conditions or requirements for the project. Specifications will be available at the mandatory pre-bid conference/site visit.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION STATEMENT: A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, F.S., for Category Two for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

DISCRIMINATION; DENIAL OR REVOCATION FOR THE RIGHT TO TRANSACT BUSINESS WITH PUBLIC ENTITIES: An entity or affiliate who had been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity.

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND: If the construction contract award amount is \$100,000.00 or less, a Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond are not required.

Sealed bids will be received, publicly opened and read aloud on:

DATE AND TIME: December 21, 2006, 2:00 p.m.

PLACE: Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 407 S. Calhoun Street, Room SB8, Mayo Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, (850)487-3727.

CONTRACT AWARD: The official Notice of Award Recommendation will be by electronic posting at http://fcn.state.fl.us/owa_vbs/owa/vbs_www.main_menu.

Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. If no protest is filed the contract will be awarded to the qualified, responsive low bidder in accordance with Chapter 60D-5, F.A.C., by the Owner.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS:

The University of Florida Board of Trustees announces that Professional Services in the discipline of Architecture will be required for development of a facilities program for the project listed below:

Project: UF-193 / UF-307, Veterinary Education and Clinical Research Center at the University of Florida College of Veterinary Medicine – Gainesville, Florida

This project is an expansion of the College of Veterinary Medicine Small Animal Hospital. The proposed project is envisioned as a 3 story 98,000 gross square foot addition and renovation to the Small Animal Hospital (SAH) and a potentially separate 4,500 gross square foot linear accelerator facility to serve both large and small animals. This will allow the SAH to relieve space deficiencies, which are currently causing a less efficient hospital function. In addition, the proposed growth will allow the SAH to increase its caseload, provide a new linear accelerator facility, and to create a healthier environment for patients and clinicians.

The project is to be located at the current College of Veterinary Medicine Small Animal Hospital site, on the south side of SW 16th Avenue adjacent to Sheally Drive on the University of Florida campus. The proposed expansion will occupy the current Patient parking lot directly north of the Small Animal Hospital patient receiving area.

The estimated construction budget is approximately \$45,220,000.00. A minimum Silver LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) accreditation by the U.S. Green Building Council is mandatory.

The selected firm will provide facilities programming, conceptual site design, utilities infrastructure evaluation and needs assessment, and construction cost estimating services. Applicants will be evaluated on the basis of their past performance, experience and ability, personnel, references, location, workload, and responses to questions posed both in the shortlist and interview phases. The Selection Committee may reject all proposals and stop the selection process at any time.

Applicants desiring to provide professional services for the project shall submit a proposal only after thoroughly reviewing the draft facilities program, Project Fact Sheet, and other background information. The proposal shall be limited to 40 single-sided, consecutively-numbered pages and shall include:

- 1. A Letter of Application that concisely illustrates the applicant's understanding of the scope of services, design intent, and other goals and considerations as outlined in the Project Fact Sheet and facilities program.
- 2. Company information and signed certification.
- 3. A completed, project-specific "Professional Qualifications Supplement" (PQS) proposal. Applications on any other form will not be considered.
- 4. Resumes and copies of the applicant's current Professional Registration Certificate(s) from the appropriate governing board, corporate charter(s) if applicable, LEED certification, and other pertinent credentials.

At the time of application, the applicant must possess current design Professional Registration Certificate(s) from the appropriate governing board. As required by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, an applicant may not submit a proposal for this project if it is on the convicted vendor list for a public entity crime committed within the past 36 months. The selected professional must warrant that it will neither utilize the services of, nor contract with, any supplier, subcontractor, or consultant in excess of \$15,000.00 in connection with this project for a period of 36 months from the date of their being placed on the convicted vendor list.

Unsigned proposals or proposals containing expired or invalid licenses will be disqualified. Submittal materials will not be returned.

The project-specific PQS form, instructions, Project Fact Sheet, facilities program, UF Design Services Guide, UF Construction Standards, standard University of Florida Owner-Professional agreement, and other project and process information can be found on the Facilities Planning & Construction website.

Finalists may be provided with supplemental interview requirements and criteria as needed.

Provide the number of copies prescribed in the Project Fact Sheet. Submittals must be received in the Facilities Planning and Construction office by 3:00 p.m. (local time), on Friday, 22 December, 2006. Facsimile (FAX) submittals are not acceptable and will not be considered.

Facilities Planning and Construction 232 Stadium / P. O. Box 115050 Gainesville, FL 32611-5050 Telephone: (352)392-1256 Fax: (352)392-6378 Internet: www.facilities.ufl.edu

NOTICE TO DESIGN-BUILDERS REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS University of North Florida RFQ #07-10

The University of North Florida Board of Trustees, a public body corporate, is soliciting qualifications from design-build firms to provide complete design-build services for the development of UNF's Eastern Ridge of approximately 27 acres, inclusive of all necessary site infrastructures to support a 1,000 bed residential facility and associated amenities and a future expansion of 1,000 beds.

Project Description: The scope of this project will include, but is not limited to, the following design and construction activities:

A new roadway of approximately 3,500 linear feet with lighting, bike lanes, sidewalks, storm drainage and retention ponds, a new driveway entrance to Kernan Boulevard, and utility infrastructure (including natural gas, water, sewer, re-use services and power). The utility infrastructure is to also include piping for chilled and hot water to the buildings from a new modular central plant that will be designed to accommodate the first phase of housing, but that can be expanded for future development on the East Ridge.

Site development associated with this project would include parking lots for 1,000 cars, parking lot lighting, landscaping and sidewalks. A 20 foot wide pedestrian walkway bridge extending approximately 1,000 linear feet across wetlands leading to the campus is also included in this project. The Residential facility component consists of 1,000 student housing beds arranged in both four (4) and six (6) bedroom, two-bath suites, Resident Assistant rooms, guest apartments, Area Coordinator apartments, student support spaces (including laundry facilities, common lounges, common kitchens, study areas, and related program spaces) and site development. It is the University's intent to have these beds be in a single building, to include the 1,000 student beds, 20 Resident Assistant beds, 4 guest apartments, and two Area Coordinator apartments. The new building can be up to six (6) stories in height and shall have one point of entry control.

Additional amenities in the complex include: multi-purpose rooms, an exercise room, game room, and a convenience store with a snack bar and grill. Site amenities shall include: a recreational swimming pool and deck, lighted tennis and basketball court(s), sand volley ball courts, a running track, picnic areas, and large playing/recreation fields.

Firms desiring to provide design-build services for the project shall submit a letter of application and a completed Design-Build Qualifications Supplement (DBQS) form. Submittals shall not exceed 80 pages, including the DBQS form and letter of application. Submittals which do not include the requested data specified in the DBQS form will not be considered. No submittal material will be returned.

The University of North Florida will accept sealed qualification submittals labeled RFQ #07-10 delivered to: University of North Florida, 4567 St. Johns Bluff Road, South, Purchasing Services, Bldg. 6, Room 1301, Jacksonville FL 32224, by 2:00 p.m. (EST), December 18, 2006. To obtain an electronic copy of the RFQ documents please contact Rachel Tittle, Program Assistant, at (904)620-1733 or email rachel.tittle@unf.edu.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SELECTION RESULTS

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind announces that on the date listed below ranking was determined and an intent was issued to negotiate and enter into a contract for Construction Management Services in accordance with the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, for the following:

DATE: October 31, 2006

NAME OF AGENCY: Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind

PROJECT NUMBER: FSDB 20070002

PROJECT NAME: Campus Water Distribution System

- 1. WG Mills, Inc.
- 2. E. Vaughan Rivers, Inc.

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF ENGINEERING SERVICES SELECTION RESULTS

The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind announces its intention to negotiate, in accordance with the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act, for the following:

PROJECT NUMBER: FSDB 20070002

PROJECT NAME: Campus Water Distribution System

- 1. Berryman and Henigar
- 2. Applied Technology and Management, Inc.
- 3. P and A Consulting Engineers, Inc.
- 4. Arcadis G and M, Inc.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS

REQUEST FOR BIDS # 05/06-021RM

The Suwannee River Water Management District (referred to as "District") is inviting sealed bids to construct the Fort Fanning Historical Park Trailhead, Gilchrist County, Florida. Competitive sealed bids will be received by the District at 9225 County Road 49, Live Oak, Florida 32060.

All sealed bids must be received prior to 4:00 p.m. on December 20, 2006. Any individual or firm desiring to obtain a copy of this Request for Bids may do so by visiting the District's website at www.srwmd.state.fl.us or by contacting:

Kristel Callahan, OPS Administrative Assistant Suwannee River Water Management District 9225 CR 49 Live Oak, Florida 32060 Phone: (386)362-1001 1(800)226-1066 (Florida only) Fax: (386)362-1056

Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act should contact the District at the above address and phone numbers.

EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES

INVITATION TO BID

MDX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT NO.: ITB-07-05 MDX WORK PROGRAM NO.: 50026.060 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR SYSTEM-WIDE LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS

The Miami-Dade Expressway Authority (MDX) is requesting individual sealed bids to be submitted for construction services for system-wide landscaping improvements, including new

trees, shrubs, and plant material to be installed. The bidder shall be pre-qualified by the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") under the Florida Administrative Code in the Landscaping Class; or have completed at least three (3) landscaping project equal or greater than \$250,000 for FDOT or a Florida local government within the last five (5) years. MDX notifies all Bidders and individuals that have full opportunity to submit a response to any solicitation document issued by MDX. For copies of the ITB with complete information on the scope of services as well as submittal requirements. please log onto our web site: www.mdx-way.com or call MDX Procurement Office at (305)637-3277. Please note: In order to download any MDX solicitations, you must register as a vendor. The vendor registration can only be done through MDX's website. However Bidders may also obtain copies of the ITB by contacting MDX. Deadline for submitting a Bid Package is December 20, 2006, by 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time). A MANDATORY Pre-bid conference is scheduled for November 29, 2006. Attendance to the Pre-bid conference IS mandatory.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled "Official Notices."

EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF PINELLAS COUNTY, INC.

The purpose of the Early Learning Coalition of Pinellas County, Inc. is to provide quality school readiness and VPK programs and services for children ages 0-13. The focus of this Request for Proposals is to offer a quality, seamless service delivery system for school readiness and VPK services in Pinellas County. The Early Learning Coalition desires to contract for these School Readiness and VPK services.

The Coalition proposes entering into a contract for a period of one (1) year with possible subsequent renewal of the contract for two (2) years subject to: (i) satisfactory performance evaluations by the Coalition, (ii) availability of funds as determined by the Coalition, and (iii) changes in programmatic or service related needs as determined at the sole discretion of the Coalition. The contract may also be affected by any changes in statute or rule that may arise during the contract period.

For a copy of RFP #2006-001 please contact: Janet Chapman, Executive Director, Early Learning Coalition of Pinellas County, Inc., 11350 66th Street, N., Suite 120, Largo, FL 33773, (727)548-1439.

FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION

Invitation to Bid

The Florida Sheriffs Association (FSA) and the Florida Association of Counties (FAC) invites interested bidders to submit bids in accordance with these solicitation documents. The purpose of this solicitation is to establish a contract for the purchase of tires. The technical specifications describe the product in more detail. The contract term is to begin on March 1, 2007, and to end February 28, 2009.

As more specifically stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the following anticipated time line applies to this solicitation:

BID NUMBER:	07/8-03-0110	
BID TITLE:	TIRES AND RELATED	
	SERVICES	
ADVERTISEMENT DATES:	November 22, 2006 and	
	December 1, 2006	
PRE-BID CONFERENCE:	November 28, 2006, 9:30 a.m.	
PRE-BID CONFERENCE TO Marion County Sheriff's Office		
BE HELD AT:	Conference Room	
	692 N. W. 30 Avenue	
	Ocala, FL 34475-5608	
	(352)368-3566	
BID OPENING DATE:	January 10, 2007, at 11:30 a.m.	
BID OPENING TO BE	Florida Sheriff's Association	
HELD AT:	Cooperative Bid Coordinator's	
	Office	
	2617 Mahan Drive (32308)	
	P. O. BOX 12519	
	Tallahassee, FL 32317-2519	

BIDS MUST BE CONTAINED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION. INDICATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE THE BID NUMBER, TITLE, OPENING DATE AND TIME. ALL BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED ON OR BEFORE THE DATE AND TIME NOTED ABOVE.

ALL QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THIS BID, SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO LYNN MEEK, FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION, (850)877-2165.

Section XII Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Division of Community Planning, Department of Community Affairs, received the following petitions for binding letters of Development of Regional Impact, Vested Rights and Modification Determinations, pursuant to subsection 380.06(4)(a), Florida Statutes.

FILE NO.: BLIVR-11-2007-002

DATE RECEIVED:	November 13, 2006	
DEVELOPMENT NAME:	Miami	International
	Merchandise Mart	
DEVELOPER/AGENT:	South Florida Hotel, Inc.	
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:	28-24.031, F.A.C.	
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:	Miami-Dade County	

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes (2005), Goldenvale-Roketa intends to allow the establishment of ADS-Auto Discount Sales, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of Roketa motorcycles, at 3265 West New Haven Avenue, West Melbourne (Brevard County), Florida 32904, on or after November 3, 2006.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of ADS-Auto Discount Sales, Inc., are dealer operator(s): Art Stockdale, 3265 West New Haven Avenue, West Melbourne, Florida 32904; principal investor(s): Art Stockdale, 3265 West New Haven Avenue, West Melbourne, Florida 32904.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer Licensing Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Julia Law, Account Executive, Goldenvale-Roketa, 2041 South Turner Avenue, Ontario, California 91761.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.